



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 8356/2020 & CM APPLs. 27147/2020, 27148/2020**
SURINDER SINGH AND OTHERS Petitioners

Through: Ms. Sunita Bhardwaj, Advocate.
(M:9868535388)

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Advocate for R-1. (M-9953228888)
Mr. Sandeep Sethi, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, Advocate for
R-15 to 17 & 21.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **22.10.2020**

1. This hearing has been done by video conferencing.
2. It is noticed from the array of parties that the Delhi Golf Club has not been made a party in this matter, in its own capacity. Accordingly, the Petitioner may take steps to implead the Delhi Golf Club.
3. It is submitted by Id. counsels for the parties that similar connected matters including *W.P.(C) 5440/2020* titled *Delhi Golf Club Employees Union v. Union of India & Ors*, filed in respect of the Delhi Golf Club, have been heard by Hon'ble Justice Jyoti Singh.
4. Accordingly, subject to the orders of the Hon'ble the Chief Justice, list this matter before Hon'ble Justice Jyoti Singh, on 23rd October, 2020.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

OCTOBER 22, 2020

Rahul/ Ak