



\$~21 to 23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8356/2020

SURINDER SINGH AND OTHERS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Sunita Bhardwaj, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Prince Balyan, Mr. Kunal Dixit and Ms. Priyanka S. Aneja, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Co7unsel with Ms. Purnima Jain and Mr. Tanmay Jain, Advocates for R-4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11.

Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, Mr. Sumant Vyash, Ms. Akriti Gupta and Mr. Arun Singh Rawat, Advocates for R-15 to 17.

22

+ W.P.(C) 9710/2020

TAPAN BHATTACHRY AND OTHERS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Sunita Bhardwaj, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Prince Balyan, Mr. Kunal Dixit and Ms. Priyanka S. Aneja, Advocates for R-1, 2 and 5.

Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Co7unsel with Ms. Purnima Jain and



Mr. Tanmay Jain, Advocates for R-4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11.

Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, Mr. Sumant Vyash, Ms. Akriti Gupta and Mr. Arun Singh Rawat, Advocates for R-9 to 16.

23

+ W.P.(CRL) 2207/2020

TAPAN BHATTACHRY AND OTHERSPetitioners

Through: Ms. Sunita Bhardwaj, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF GOVT. OF NCT AND OTHERSRespondents

Through: Mr. Vikrant N Goyal, Mr. Prince Balyan and Mr. Kunal Dixit, Advocates for UOI.

Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, Mr. Sumant Vyash, Ms. Akriti Gupta and Mr. Arun Singh Rawat, Advocates for R-11 to 19.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **27.08.2025**

CM APPL. 43298/2025 in W.P.(C) 9710/2020 [Deletion of Petitioners]

1. This is an Application seeking deletion of Petitioner Nos.5 to 7 and 11 to 13 from the memo of parties.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner Nos.5 to 7 and 11 to 13 submit that they do not wish to continue with the Petition and that they wish their names to be deleted from the array of parties.



3. Learned Counsel for the remaining Petitioners submit that she does not have a copy of the Application and that she would like to examine the same. Accordingly, let a copy of the Application be supplied to the remaining Petitioners within two days, under acknowledgment.

4. Reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

5. List for hearing on 18.11.2025.

W.P.(C) 8356/2020

W.P.(C) 9710/2020

W.P.(CRL) 2207/2020

6. Learned Counsel for Respondent Nos.9 to 16, who are the contesting Respondents, submit that the offer which was given by the Petitioners is not acceptable to the Respondents.

7. Learned Counsel for the Respondents thus submit that the matters may be set down for hearing.

8. Accordingly, list the matters for hearing on 18.11.2025.

9. In the meantime, the Appellants shall comply with Paragraph 2 of the order dated 06.05.2025.

10. The parties shall act based on a digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

AUGUST 27, 2025/pa